SH \$115.00 10

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM312828

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LIEN

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Automated Solutions, LLC		03/16/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BPack Manufacturing, Inc.	
Street Address:	255 Canal Street	
City:	Shelton	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06484	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1054310	CRO-NEL
Registration Number:	2230613	CRO-NEL
Registration Number:	3162471	TREE HUGGER
Registration Number:	0987895	NYVEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2037843199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (203) 575-2629

Email: Ifreed@carmodylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Arthur G. Schaier
Address Line 1: 195 Church Street
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1950

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06509-1950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30332-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda M. Freed
SIGNATURE:	/Linda M. Freed/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=26163security_20140804133655#page1.tif source=26163security_20140804133655#page2.tif

source=26163security_20140804133655#page3.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement (Trademark) dated as of March 16, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restricted from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") by and between Automated Solutions, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and BPack Manufacturing, Inc. (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), the undersigned Grantor has granted to the Grantee a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto.

The Grantor and the Grantee hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

{N0913925}

Very truly yours,

AUTOMATED SOLUTIONS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company

Name:

Grantor's Address:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BPACK MANUFACTURING, INC.

By: / / White

Its President

Schedule 1

Automated Solutions, LLC (North Carolina limited liability company)

U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
CRO-NEL	1054310	12/14/1976
CRO-NEL	2230613	3/9/1999
TREE HUGGER	3162471	10/24/2009
NYVEL	0987895	7/9/1974

RECORDED: 08/04/2014